

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

**DAVID SAXE PRODUCTIONS, LLC and
V THEATER GROUP, LLC, Joint Employers**

and

**INTERNATIONAL ALLIANCE OF THEATRICAL
STAGE EMPLOYEES AND MOVING PICTURE
TECHNICIANS, ARTISTS, AND ALLIED
CRAFTS OF THE UNITED STATES AND
CANADA, LOCAL 720, AFL-CIO**

**Cases 28-CA-219225
28-CA-223339
28-CA-223362
28-CA-223376
28-CA-224119**

**DAVID SAXE PRODUCTIONS, LLC and
V THEATER GROUP, LLC, Joint Employers**

and

**INTERNATIONAL ALLIANCE OF THEATRICAL
STAGE EMPLOYEES AND MOVING PICTURE
TECHNICIANS, ARTISTS, AND ALLIED
CRAFTS OF THE UNITED STATES AND
CANADA, LOCAL 720, AFL-CIO**

Case 28-RC-219130

**COUNSEL FOR THE GENERAL COUNSEL'S ANSWERING BRIEF TO
RESPONDENTS' EXCEPTIONS**

Respectfully submitted,

Sara S. Demirok, Counsel for the General Counsel
Rodolfo Martinez, Counsel for the General Counsel
National Labor Relations Board, Region 28
2600 North Central Avenue, Suite 1400
Phoenix, AZ 85004-3099
Phone: (602) 416-4761
Fax: (602) 640-2178
E-mail: sara.demirok@nlrb.gov
rodolfo.martinez@nlrb.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION1

II. THE ALJ’S FINDINGS ARE UNBIASED AND REST ON CREDIBILITY DETERMINATIONS THAT THE BOARD SHOULD AFFIRM.....1

III. THE BOARD SHOULD AFFIRM THE ALJ’S FINDING THAT STAGE MANAGERS MECCA AND SOJACK ARE SUPERVISORS5

 A. The ALJ’s Findings and Relevant Facts5

 B. Respondents’ Exceptions Targeting Supervisory Status are Meritless.....6

IV. RESPONDENTS ENGAGED IN EGREGIOUS, UNLAWFUL CONDUCT IN RESPONSE TO EMPLOYEES’ ORGANIZING EFFORTS7

 A. Respondents Unlawfully Discharged Employee Leigh-Ann Hill.....7

 1. The ALJ’s Findings and Relevant Facts7

 2. Respondents’ Exceptions Related to Hill’s Discharge are Meritless.....10

 a. Respondents Rely on Discredited Testimony as the Basis for Its Exceptions.10

 b. Hill Engaged in Protected Activity and Respondent Knew About It11

 c. The ALJ Did Not Rely on a “Privileged” Document13

 d. Contrary to Respondents’ Exceptions, the Record Shows that Respondents Offered Shifting and False Reasons for Hill’s Discharge.....14

 B. Respondents Unlawfully Granted Employees a Wage Increase in the Midst of a Growing Union Campaign.....15

 1. The ALJ’s Findings and Relevant Facts15

 2. Respondents’ Exceptions are Meritless16

 C. Respondents’ Mass Discharge Violated the Act.....18

 1. The ALJ Appropriately Analyzed Respondents’ Conduct as a Mass Discharge...18

 2. The ALJ’s Finding of Knowledge is Well-Supported by the Record.....20

 a. Overview of the ALJ’s Findings and Record Evidence.....20

 b. Respondents’ Exceptions Targeting Knowledge are Meritless21

i.	The Board Should Affirm the ALJ’s Findings Related to the Policy and Procedures Meetings	21
ii.	The Board Should Affirm the ALJ’s Finding of Knowledge Related to the Direct Evidence that Estrada Reported Union Activity to DeStefano in February	23
iii.	The Board Should Affirm the ALJ’s Findings that Estrada’s Conduct Shows Knowledge	26
iv.	The Board Should Affirm the ALJ’s Finding that the March 13 Work Call Identified Union Adherents	27
3.	The ALJ’s Finding of Animus is Grounded in the Record and Authority.....	28
a.	Overview of the ALJ’s Finds and Record Evidence.....	28
b.	Respondents’ Exceptions to the ALJ’s Finding of Animus are Meritless	29
i.	The Board Should Affirm the ALJ’s Finding that Respondents Discharged a Homogenous Group of Union Adherents	30
ii.	The Board Should Affirm the ALJ’s Finding that Respondents’ Veiled References Show Animus	31
iii.	The Board Should Affirm the ALJ’s Finding that Respondents’ Slap-Dash Method and False Documentation Shows Animus	32
iv.	The Board Should Affirm the ALJ’s Finding that Respondents Offered Shifting Reasons Showing Animus	34
v.	The “Facts” Set Forth by Respondents for Each Discharge are Largely Based on Discredited Testimony or Otherwise Unsupported by the Record	35
4.	The ALJ Found that Respondents Failed to Meet its <i>Wright Line</i> Burden.....	37
a.	Overview of the ALJ’s Findings Related to Respondents’ Defense.....	37
b.	Respondents’ Related Exceptions are Meritless	39
D.	Respondents Unlawfully Rewarded Anti-Union Employee, Kostew.....	41
E.	Respondents’ Statements and Conduct Violated Section 8(a)(1) of the Act	42
1.	The Board Should Affirm the ALJ’s Finding that Estrada Threatened Employees and Created the Impression of Surveillance.....	42
2.	The Board Should Affirm the ALJ’s Finding of Unlawful Interrogation.....	43

3.	The Board Should Affirm the ALJ’s Finding that Saxe Created the Impression of Surveillance and Solicited Grievances	43
4.	The Board Should Affirm the ALJ’s Finding that DeStefano Created the Impression of Surveillance	44
F.	Respondents’ Unlawful Adverse Actions Following the Election	45
1.	The Board Should Affirm the ALJ’s Finding that Respondents Reduced Glen and Tupy’s Hours in Violation of Section 8(a)(3)	45
a.	Overview of the ALJ’s Findings and Record Evidence.....	45
b.	Respondents’ Exceptions are Meritless	46
2.	The Board Should Affirm the ALJ’s Findings that Respondents Denied Urbanski Light Duty and Subjected Him to Closer Supervision.....	47
G.	Respondents Unlawfully Discharged Warehouse Employee and Union Adherent Scott Leigh After Saxe Interrogated Leigh About Soliciting Union Cards	48
1.	Overview of the ALJ’s Findings and Record Evidence.....	48
2.	Respondents’ Exceptions are Meritless	48
V.	THE BOARD SHOULD AFFIRM THE ALJ’S PROCEDURAL AND SPECIAL REMEDY RECOMMENDATIONS	49
A.	The Board Should Adopt the ALJ’s Recommended Special Remedies	49
B.	The Board should Reject Respondents’ Subpoena Related Exceptions	50
VI.	CONCLUSION.....	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>ACTIV Industries, Inc.</i> , 277 NLRB 356 (1985)	18, 19
<i>B&K Builders, Inc.</i> , 325 NLRB 693 (1998)	44
<i>Birch Run Welding & Fabricating Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 761 F.2d 1175 (6th Cir. 1985).....	18
<i>Corriveau & Routhier Cement Block v. NLRB</i> , 410 F.2d 347 (1st Cir. 1969)	19
<i>David Saxe Productions, LLC v. NLRB</i> , 888 F.3d 1305 (D.C. Cir. 2018)	49
<i>David Saxe Productions, LLC</i> , 364 NLRB No. 100 (2016)	49
<i>Davis Supermarkets, Inc.</i> , 306 NLRB 426 (1992).....	18
<i>Delchamps, Inc.</i> , 330 NLRB 1310 (2000)	18
<i>Guarantee Savs. & Loan</i> , 274 NLRB 676 (1985)	31, 32
<i>Hertz Corp.</i> , 184 NLRB 445 (1970)	32
<i>ManorCare Health</i> , 356 NLRB 202 (2010)	16
<i>NLRB v. Ogle Protection Serv.</i> , 375 F.2d 497 (6th Cir. 1967)	19
<i>NLRB v. Pittsburgh S.S. Co.</i> , 337 U.S 656 (1949).....	5
<i>Operating Eng’rs Local Union No. 3</i> , 324 NLRB 1183 (1997).....	6
<i>Pyro Mining Co.</i> , 230 NLRB 782 (1977)	18
<i>Saigon Gourmet Restaurant, Inc.</i> , 353 NLRB 1063 (2009)	29
<i>Sheraton Universal Hotel</i> , 350 NLRB 1114 (2007)	5
<i>Standard Dry Wall Products, Inc.</i> , 91 NLRB 544 (1950)	passim
<i>Starcraft Aerospace Inc.</i> , 346 NLRB 1228 (2006).....	2
<i>State Plaza Inc.</i> , 347 NLRB 755 (2006).....	9
<i>Stern Produce Company, Inc.</i> , 364 NLRB No. 61 (2019).....	50
<i>Weldun Int’l</i> , 321 NLRB 733 (1996)	18
<i>Wright Line</i> , 251 NLRB 1083 (1980).....	passim
